

No. 23-475

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

YING YE, AS REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF
SHAWN LIN, DECEASED,
Petitioner,

v.

GLOBALTRANZ ENTERPRISES, INC.,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR SAFER
TRUCKING AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

Brian Wolfman
Counsel of Record
Natasha R. Khan
Regina Wang
GEORGETOWN LAW
APPELLATE COURTS
IMMERSION CLINIC
600 New Jersey Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 661-6582
wolfmanb@georgetown.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Interest of Amicus1

Summary of Argument.....2

Argument4

I. An overview of the freight-trucking industry5

 A. Commercial-truck motor carriers6

 B. Freight brokers.....14

II. Hiring unsafe carriers leads to horrific, often
 deadly results. 16

III. Congress did not preempt state safety
 obligations for freight brokers. 23

Conclusion.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Serv., Inc.,</i> 536 U.S. 424 (2001)	24
<i>Dixon v. Stone Truck Line, Inc.,</i> 2021 WL 5493076 (D.N.M. Nov. 23, 2021)	22
<i>Dixon v. Stone Truck Line, Inc.,</i> No. 2:19-cv-00945 (D.N.M.).....	21, 22
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick,</i> 514 U.S. 280 (1995)	25
<i>Gilley v. C.H. Robinson Worldwide, Inc.,</i> No. 1:18-cv-00536 (S.D.W. Va.).....	8, 20, 21
<i>Johnson v. C.H. Robinson Worldwide, Inc.,</i> No. 7:16-cv-00140 (W.D. Va.).....	19
<i>Mann v. C.H. Robinson Worldwide, Inc.,</i> 2017 WL 3191516 (W.D. Va. July 27, 2017)	19, 20
<i>Mann v. C.H. Robinson Worldwide, Inc.,</i> No. 7:16-cv-00102 (W.D. Va.).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,</i> 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	25

Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.,
552 U.S. 312 (2008) 25

Rohlf v. Milosevic,
No. 5:17-cv-04004 (N.D. Iowa) 22, 23

Scott v. Milosevic,
372 F. Supp. 3d 758 (N.D. Iowa 2019)..... 22, 23

Ye v. Global Sunrise Inc.,
No. 1:18-cv-01961 (N.D. Ill.) 17, 18

Statutes

49 U.S.C. § 113 6

49 U.S.C. § 13102(2) 14

49 U.S.C. § 13902(a)(1)(C)..... 10

49 U.S.C. § 14501(c) 1, 24

49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1) 4, 24

49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(2) 3, 24

49 U.S.C. § 31139(b)(2)..... 12

Regulations

49 C.F.R. § 365..... 16

49 C.F.R. § 371..... 16

49 C.F.R. § 385 App. (B)(d)..... 8

49 C.F.R. § 385.3..... 6, 9, 10

49 C.F.R. § 385.5..... 6, 8, 9
49 C.F.R. § 385.9..... 8
49 C.F.R. § 385.11(d) 10
49 C.F.R. § 385.13(a) 10
49 C.F.R. § 385.13(e) 10
49 C.F.R. § 385.303..... 7
49 C.F.R. § 385.307..... 8
49 C.F.R. § 385.1005..... 10, 11
49 C.F.R. § 386.73(c)..... 10
49 C.F.R. § 387.303T(b)(2)(i) 7
49 C.F.R. § 390.201(c)(2) 7
49 C.F.R. § 395..... 7
49 C.F.R. § 395.3(a)(2)..... 7
49 C.F.R. § 395.3(a)(3)(i) 7
49 C.F.R. § 395.3(b)(1)..... 7

Other Authorities

Am. Ass’n for Just., *Raise Trucking
Insurance Minimums to Raise Safety*
(2021),
<https://www.justice.org/resources/research/federal-truck-insurance-2021> 12

Am. Trucking Ass'ns, <i>Economics and Industry Data</i> , https://www.trucking.org/economics-and-industry-data	5
Am. Trucking Ass'ns, <i>Ways Congress Can Strengthen the Trucking Workforce</i> , https://www.trucking.org/news-insights/ways-congress-can-strengthen-trucking-workforce	6
Br. for Leading Indus. Freight Brokers as Amici Curiae Supporting Cert., <i>C.H. Robinson Worldwide, Inc. v. Miller</i> , No. 20-1425 (U.S. May 19, 2021).....	2, 4, 16, 25
Br. for Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. et al., as Amici Curiae Supporting Pet'r, <i>C.H. Robinson Worldwide, Inc., v. Miller</i> , No. 20-1425 (U.S. May 19, 2021).....	14
C.H. Robinson Worldwide, Inc., <i>May 2023 Investor Presentation</i> (2023), https://investor.chrobinson.com/News-and-Events/Presentations/Presentation-details/2023/CHRW-May-2023-Investor-Presentation-2023-dy5Lb5fCae/default.aspx	14
Douglas, Merrill, <i>2022 Inbound Logistics Perspectives: 3PL Market Research Report</i> , Inbound Logistics (2022), https://www.inboundlogistics.com/article/s/2022-inbound-logistics-perspectives-3pl-market-research-report/	15

- FMCSA, *2022 Pocket Guide to Large Truck and Bus Statistics* (2022),
<https://www.fmcsa.dot.gov/sites/fmcsa.dot.gov/files/2023-02/FMCSA%20Pocket%20Guide%202022-FINAL%20508%20121922.pdf> 6, 9, 15
- FMCSA, *Do I Need a USDOT Number?*,
<https://www.fmcsa.dot.gov/registration/do-i-need-usdot-number> 7
- FMCSA, *Minimum Insurance Is a Safety Issue* (2015),
<https://www.fmcsa.dot.gov/sites/fmcsa.dot.gov/files/docs/MINIMUM%20INSURANCE%20IS%20A%20SAFETY%20ISSUE%20%28291151%29.pdf> 12, 13
- FMCSA, *Report to Congress on the Large Truck Crash Causation Study* (2006),
<https://www.fmcsa.dot.gov/safety/research-and-analysis/report-congress-large-truck-crash-causation-study> 7
- FMCSA, *Safety and Fitness Electronic Records (SAFER) System*,
<https://safer.fmcsa.dot.gov/CompanySnapshot.aspx> 8
- FMCSA, *Safety Measurement System*,
<https://ai.fmcsa.dot.gov/SMS> 18

FMCSA, <i>The Motor Carrier Safety Planner</i> 3.6.4: “Conditional” and “Unsatisfactory” Safety Ratings, https://csa.fmcsa.dot.gov/safetyplanner/MyFiles/SubSections.aspx?ch=20&sec=58&sub=103	9-10
FMCSA, <i>The Motor Carrier Safety Planner</i> 6.1: <i>Hiring Qualified Drivers</i> , https://csa.fmcsa.dot.gov/safetyplanner/MyFiles/Sections.aspx?ch=23&sec=66	6
Kinsler, Jeffrey S., <i>Motor Freight Brokers: A Tale of Federal Regulatory Pandemonium</i> , 14 <i>Nw. J. Int’l L. & Bus.</i> 289 (1993)	15
Off. of Ill. Sec’y of State, <i>Business Entity Search</i> , https://apps.ilsos.gov/businessentitysearch/h/businessentitysearch	18
Transport Topics, <i>Top 100 Logistics</i> , https://www.ttnews.com/logistics/freightbrokerage/2023	15
U.S. Bureau of Lab. Stat., <i>CPI Inflation Calculator</i> , https://www.bls.gov/data/inflation_calculator.htm	12

U.S. Dep’t of Transp., *Large Truck and Bus
Crash Facts 2020* (2022),
[https://www.fmcsa.dot.gov/sites/fmcsa.do
t.gov/files/2022-10/LTBCF%202020-
v5_FINAL-09-20-2022%20508%2010-
3.pdf](https://www.fmcsa.dot.gov/sites/fmcsa.dot.gov/files/2022-10/LTBCF%202020-v5_FINAL-09-20-2022%20508%2010-3.pdf) 5, 13

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off. (GAO), GAO-
12-364, *Motor Carrier Safety: New
Applicant Reviews Should Expand to
Identify Freight Carriers Evading
Detection* (2012),
[https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-12-
364.pdf](https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-12-364.pdf) 11

Zaloshnja, Eduard & Ted Miller, *Unit Costs
of Medium and Heavy Truck Crashes*
(2007), FMCSA,
[https://www.fmcsa.dot.gov/sites/fmcsa.do
t.gov/files/docs/UnitCostsTruck%20Crash
es2007.pdf](https://www.fmcsa.dot.gov/sites/fmcsa.dot.gov/files/docs/UnitCostsTruck%20Crashes2007.pdf) 12-13
